Our unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations does not give effect to initial expenses directly attributable to the Spin-off because of their non-
recurring nature.  A significant portion of these non-recurring charges to effect the separation were incurred by DISH Network, such as outside legal and
accounting fees relating to the Spin-off, office move costs, costs to separate information systems and temporary consulting costs.  We will incur separation costs
that have a future benefit to our company such as employee compensation expenses and temporary labor used to develop ongoing processes.  See “Certain
Intercompany Agreements” set forth in our Proxy Statement for the 2008 Annual Meeting of Shareholders under the caption “Certain Relationships and Related
Transactions.”

17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ECHOSTAR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED AND ADJUSTED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
(In thousands, except per share data)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  EchoStar   Spin   EchoStar   Sling Media   Acquisition   Combined and
  Historical (1)   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Historical (2)   Adjustments   Adjusted
  (In thousands)
Revenue:
Equipment and other sales - DISH

Network  $ 1,294,215  $ 169,931 (a) $ 1,464,146  $ -  $ -   $ 1,464,146
Equipment sales   249,850   -   249,850   23,220   -   273,070
FSS - DISH Network   -   316,881 (b)  316,881   -   -   316,881
FSS - other   -   20,567 (c)  20,567   -   -   20,567
Other - DISH Network   -   13,592 (d)  13,592   -   -   13,592

Total revenue   1,544,065   520,971   2,065,036   23,220   -   2,088,256

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of equipment and other sales   1,451,704   4,080 (e)  1,455,784   16,201   -   1,471,985

FSS cost of sales (exclusive of

depreciation and amortization (f))   -   155,859 (f)   155,859   -   -   155,859
Marketing and sales   6,731   -   6,731   21,210   27,941
Research and development   78,790   -   78,790   13,095   2,492  (m)   94,377
General and administrative   83,514   13,047 (g)  96,561   5,307   749  (m)   102,617
Depreciation and amortization   9,705   225,885 (h)  235,590   10   10,930  (n)   246,530

Total costs and expenses   1,630,444   398,871   2,029,315   55,823   14,171   2,099,309

Operating income (loss)   (86,379)   122,100   35,721   (32,603)   (14,171)   (11,053)

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income   10,459   54,605 (i)   65,064   395   -   65,459
Interest expense, net of amounts

capitalized   (796)   (33,907) (j)   (34,703)   (10)   -   (34,713)
Other   (6,479)   (127)   (6,606)   (516)   -   (7,122)

Total other income (expense)   3,184   20,571   23,755   (131)   -   23,624

Income (loss) before income taxes   (83,195)   142,671   59,476   (32,734)   (14,171)   12,571
Income tax (provision) benefit, net   (2,105)   48,983 (k)  46,878   (103)   33,820  (o)   80,595
Net income (loss)  $ (85,300)  $ 191,654   $ 106,354  $ (32,837)  $ 19,649   $ 93,166

Pro forma earnings (loss) per share:

Basic (l)   $ 1.04
Diluted (l)   $ 1.03

Pro forma shares outstanding:
Basic (l)   89,712
Diluted (l)   90,167

(1) Includes Sling Media financial data from the acquisition date (October 19, 2007) through December 31, 2007
(2) Includes Sling Media financial data from January 1, 2007 through the acquisition date, October 19, 2007.

See accompanying notes.

18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ECHOSTAR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED AND ADJUSTED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2007
(In thousands, except per share data)

   EchoStar
   Net Assets   EchoStar   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  EchoStar   to be   Historical   Spin   Combined and
  Historical   Contributed   Combined   Adjustments   Adjusted
  (In thousands, except for per share amounts)
  ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 41,082  $ 1,000,000  $ 1,041,082  $ -   $ 1,041,082
Marketable investment securities   491,185   -   491,185   -   491,185
Trade accounts receivable net of allowance for doubtful

accounts   34,154   3,900   38,054   -   38,054
Inventories, net   21,043   9,957   31,000   -   31,000
Current deferred tax assets   -   5,731   5,731   1,813 (p)  7,544
Other current assets   23,290   7,951   31,241   -   31,241

Total current assets   610,754   1,027,539   1,638,293   1,813   1,640,106
Restricted cash and marketable investment securities   -   3,150   3,150   -   3,150
Property and equipment, net   213,837   1,302,767   1,516,604   -   1,516,604
FCC authorizations   42,873   123,121   165,994   -   165,994
Intangible assets, net   71,646   142,898   214,544   -   214,544
Goodwill (Note 2)   248,428   -   248,428   248,428
Investments in affiliates   59,160   -   59,160   -   59,160
Other noncurrent assets, net   14,212   20,335   34,547   -   34,547

Total assets  $ 1,260,910  $ 2,619,810  $ 3,880,720  $ 1,813   $ 3,882,533

  LIABILITIES AND OWNER'S EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current Liabilities:

Trade accounts payable  $ 22,786  $ -  $ 22,786  $ (16,961)  (r) $ 5,825
Deferred revenue   4,055   -   4,055   4,055
Accrued expenses   22,191   15,800   37,991   (1,585)  (r)  36,406
Current portion of long-term debt   1,365   39,168   40,533   -   40,533

Total current liabilities   50,397   54,968   105,365   (18,546)   86,819

Long-term obligations, net of current portion:

Long-term debt   2,344   339,542   341,886   -   341,886
Deferred tax liabilities   651   239,971   240,622   (62,650) (p)  177,972
Other long-term liabilities   -   -   -   -   -

Total long-term obligations, net of current portion   2,995   579,513   582,508   (62,650)   519,858

Total liabilities   53,392   634,481   687,873   (81,196)   606,677

Net investment in EchoStar (Owner's Equity (Deficit)):

Preferred Stock of EchoStar, $.001 par value, 20,000,000
shares authorized   -   -   -   -   -

EchoStar Class A common stock, $.001 par value,
1,600,000,000 shares authorized   -   -   -   42 (q)  42

EchoStar  Class B common stock, $.001 par value,
800,000,000 shares authorized   -   -   -   48 (q)  48

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   66,696   -   66,696   -   66,696
Owner's net investment   1,140,822   -   1,140,822   2,068,248 (r)   3,209,070
Net assets to be contributed   -   1,985,329   1,985,329   (1,985,329) (r)   -

Total net investment in EchoStar (Owner's equity (deficit))   1,207,518   1,985,329   3,192,847   83,009   3,275,856

Total liabilities and net investment in EchoStar  (Owner's

equity (deficit))  $ 1,260,910  $ 2,619,810  $ 3,880,720  $ 1,813   $ 3,882,533

See accompanying notes.

19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
ECHOSTAR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

Adjustments to Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations:

The pro forma adjustments for the Spin-off represent the estimated incremental revenue and expenses of EchoStar associated with operating as a stand-alone
company, primarily consisting of the results of operations and other expenses, including depreciation expenses, associated with the net assets contributed to us
by DISH Network to primarily be used in our fixed satellite services business and our commercial agreements with DISH Network (see “Certain Intercompany